RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON CONFIRMING, RATIFYING, AND APPROVING THE RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, DATED August 21, 1973.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and important that the Redevelopment Department make sale of the remaining 18 lots in the Dyer Second Addition in order to achieve local closeout of Indiana Project R-30; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomingoth Redevelopment Commission did, on the 21st day of August 1973, adopt the following resolution:

"Now therefore be it resolved by the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, as follows: That the Redevelopment Department of the City of Bloomington, Indiana may sell to residents of the R-30 Project Area the remaining 18 lots in Dyer Second Addition free from any restrictive covenants imposed by the Redevelopment Department in its official Urban Renewal Plan as adopted by the Deaprtment and recorded in the records of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana, in Miscellaneous Records 64 at pages 599-613 and in Miscellaneous Records 65 at pages 112-138"; and

WHEREAS the Department of Housing and Urban Development of the Federal Government has approved such action, with the provisions that it apply only to lots being purchased by residents of the area, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Plan Commission did, on the 24th day of September, 1973, approve said resolution of the Redevelopment Commission insofar as the objectives set out in that resolution can be legally accomplished,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, as follows:

- 1. That the Resolution heretofore adopted by the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission on the 21st day of August, 1973, be and is hereby confirmed, ratified and approved insofar as the objectives set out in that resolution can be legally accomplished, and
- That it will be of public utility and benefit to make 2. and effect the changes set out in said Resolution.

passed by the Council Color 4/19/3

<u>Charlotte T. Zietlow</u>, CouncilPresident

foles/11/ 1973 approved by the Mayor

in V. M. Closky

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor